net loss of $405,594 and decrease in net loss $917,591, respectively and (iii) an increase in basic and diluted net loss
per share of $0.02 and decrease of $0.04, respectively.

The net impact of these adjustments to the Company’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2017 is (i) a decrease in
current deferred revenue of $252,431, (ii) a decrease in long-term deferred revenue of $900,616, (iii) an increase in
warrant liability of $1,698,034, (iv) a decrease in additional paid-in capital of $1,377,509 and (v) a decrease in
accumulated deficit of $832,522.

None of these adjustments result in a net impact to cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2017. As a result of
these adjustments, (i) net cash used in operating activities increased by $34,425 and (ii) net cash used in financing
activities increased by $315,931 for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

25

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

58

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the restated amounts for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 2017:

As of September 30, 2017, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017

September 30, 2017
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Revised

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $2,585,453 $- $2,585,453
Accounts receivable, net 12,975,448 - 12,975,448
Other prepaid expenses 1,410,624 - 1,410,624
Assets from discontinued operations 14,861 - 14,861

Total current assets 16,986,386 - 16,986,386

Property and equipment, net 468,308 - 468,308

Other assets
Capitalized software development costs, net 1,666,814 - 1,666,814
Intangible assets:
Patents 746,075 - 746,075
Other intangible assets, net 1,235,757 - 1,235,757
Goodwill 6,444,225 - 6,444,225
Other assets 92,420 - 92,420

Total other assets 10,185,291 - 10,185,291

Total assets $27,639,985 $- $27,639,985

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $6,261,331 $- $6,261,331
Accrued expenses 3,282,101 - 3,282,101
Deferred revenue 1,840,039 (337,500 ) 1,502,539
Other current liabilities, including security deposit - - -
Current obligations under capital lease 3,642 - 3,642
Note payable, net - current portion - - -
Warrant liability - 1,698,034 1,698,034
Liabilities from discontinued operations 170,225 - 170,225

Total current liabilities 11,557,338 1,360,534 12,917,872

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

59

Long-term liabilities
Obligations under capital lease - - -
Deferred revenue, noncurrent portion 900,616 (900,616 ) -

Total long-term liabilities 900,616 (900,616 ) -

Total liabilities 12,457,954 459,918 12,917,872

Preferred stock - - -
Common stock 21,949 - 21,949
Additional paid-in capital 165,149,086 (1,377,509 ) 163,771,577
Accumulated deficit (149,989,004) 917,591 (149,071,413)
Total stockholders’ equity 15,182,031 (459,918 ) 14,722,113

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $27,639,985 $- $27,639,985

26

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

60

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2017
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Revised

Revenue
Media placement $10,916,126 $ - $10,916,126
License and royalties 155,795 (85,069 ) 70,726
Total revenue 11,071,921 (85,069 ) 10,986,852

Cost of Revenue
Cost of revenue 5,342,189 - 5,342,189
Gross profit 5,729,732 (85,069 ) 5,644,663

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 3,395,943 - 3,395,943
General and administrative 3,732,184 (315,931 ) 3,416,253
Legal settlement - - -
Depreciation and amortization 713,903 - 713,903
Total operating expenses 7,842,030 (315,931 ) 7,526,099

(Loss) from operations (2,112,298 ) 230,862 (1,881,436 )

Other Income (Expense)
Earnings from joint venture - - -
(Loss) on revaluation of warrant liability - (636,456 ) (636,456 )
Interest expense, net of interest income (555,288 ) - (555,288 )

Net (loss) before income taxes (2,667,586 ) (405,594 ) (3,073,180 )

Income tax benefit (expense) - - -

Net (loss) from continuing operations (2,667,586 ) (405,594 ) (3,073,180 )

Discontinued Operations
(Loss) from operations of discontinued component 2,788 - 2,788

Net (loss) income from discontinued operations 2,788 - 2,788

Net (loss) income $(2,664,798 ) $ (405,594 ) $(3,070,392 )

Basic net income (loss) per share
Continuing operations (0.12 ) (0.02 ) (0.14 )
Discontinued operations 0.00 - 0.00
Basic net loss per share $(0.12 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.14 )

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 21,597,130 21,597,130

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

61

27

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

62

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2017
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Revised

Revenue
Media placement $28,163,712 $ - $28,163,712
License and royalties 357,291 (226,638 ) 130,653
Total revenue 28,521,003 (226,638 ) 28,294,365

Cost of Revenue
Cost of revenue 14,364,112 - 14,364,112
Gross profit 14,156,891 (226,638 ) 13,930,253

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 10,607,985 - 10,607,985
General and administrative 10,150,616 (315,931 ) 9,834,685
Legal settlement - - -
Depreciation and amortization 996,590 - 996,590
Total operating expenses 21,755,191 (315,931 ) 21,439,260

(Loss) from operations (7,598,300 ) 89,293 (7,509,007 )

Other Income (Expense)
Earnings from joint venture - 1,464,754 1,464,754
(Loss) on revaluation of warrant liability - (636,456 ) (636,456 )
Interest expense, net of interest income (1,299,049 ) - (1,299,049 )

Net (loss) before income taxes (8,897,349 ) 917,591 (7,979,758 )

Income tax benefit (expense) - - -

Net (loss) from continuing operations (8,897,349 ) 917,591 (7,979,758 )

Discontinued Operations
(Loss) from operations of discontinued component (312,844 ) - (312,844 )

Net (loss) income from discontinued operations (312,844 ) - (312,844 )

Net (loss) income $(9,210,193 ) $ 917,591 $(8,292,602 )

Basic net income (loss) per share
Continuing operations (0.42 ) 0.04 (0.38 )
Discontinued operations (0.01 ) - (0.01 )
Basic net loss per share $(0.44 ) $ 0.04 $(0.39 )

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 20,994,017 20,994,017

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

63

28

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

64

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2017
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Revised

Net (loss) $(9,210,193) $ 917,591 $(8,292,602)
Less: (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax (312,844 ) - (312,844 )
(Loss) from continuing operations (8,897,349) (7,979,758)
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) to net cash (used in) operating
activities:
(Gain) loss on revaluation of derivative warrant liability - 636,456 636,456
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue 2,495,248 (1,238,116 ) 1,257,132
Net cash (used in) operating activities - continuing operations (4,426,928) 315,931 (4,110,997)
Net cash provided by operating activities - discontinued operations 143,900 (350,356 ) (206,456 )

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (4,283,028) (34,425 ) (4,317,453)

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) to net cash (used in) investing
activities:
Net cash (used in) investing activities - continuing operations (921,932 ) - (921,932 )
Net cash (used in) investing activities - discontinued operations (37,409 ) 350,356 312,947

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (959,341 ) 350,356 (608,985 )

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) to net cash (used in) financing
activities:
Stock issuance costs - (315,931 ) (315,931 )
Net cash (used in) financing activities - continuing operations (916,723 ) (315,931 ) (1,232,654)
Net cash (used in) financing activities - discontinued operations - - -

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (916,723 ) (315,931 ) (1,232,654)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,159,092) - (6,159,092)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period $8,744,545 $ - $8,744,545

Cash and cash equivalents - ending of period $2,585,453 $ - $2,585,453

29

Edgar Filing: SITO MOBILE, LTD. - Form 10-Q/A

65

Item 2 - Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This report contains forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, without limitation,
statements containing the words “believes,”“anticipates,”“expects,”“intends,”“projects,”“will,” and other words of
similar import or the negative of those terms or expressions. Forward-looking statements in this report include, but